The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are presented in the following table and
can be compared to their carrying values as presented in the statement of financial position. Fair
values are those amounts at which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between
knowledgeable, willing parties at arm's length transaction.

Fair values derived may be based on information that is estimated or subject to judgment, where
changes in assumptions may have material impact on the amounts estimated.

The values disclosed in the above table have been determined based on the following
methodologies:

(i) Cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and trade and other payables are
short-term instruments in nature whose carrying value is equivalent to fair value.

   Interest Rate Risk

The company's main interest rate risk arises from the cash balance which is invested at variable
rates.

Sensitivity

Significant changes in market interest rates may have an effect on the Company's income and
operating cash flows. The Company manages its cash flow interest rate risk by placing excess
funds in term deposits.

Based on the cash held at reporting date, the sensitivity to a 1% increase or decrease in interest
rates would increase/(decrease) after tax profit by $131,929 (2016: $25,642).

Net Carry-
ing Value

2017
Net Fair

Value 2017

Net Carry-
ing Value

2016

Net Fair
Value
2016

Financial assets  $  $  $  $
Cash and cash equivalents 13,192,960  13,192,960  2,564,254  2,564,254
Trade and other receivables 441,341  441,341  485,216  485,216
Total Financial Assets 13,634,301  13,634,301  3,049,470  3,049,470

Financial Liabilities
Trade creditors 613,256  613,256  573,032  573,032
Other creditors 219,057  219,057  358,254  358,254
Total Financial Liabilities 836,313  836,313  931,286  931,286

GENETIC SIGNATURES LIMITED
ABN: 30 095 913 205

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

52

Note 22: Financial risk management  (Cont.)

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity Risk arises from the possibility that the company might encounter difficulty in settling its
debts or otherwise meeting its obligations related to financial liabilities. The company manages
this risk through the following mechanisms
- preparing forward-looking cash flow analysis in relation to its operational, development and

financing activities;
- obtaining funding from a variety of sources either through convertible notes or equity